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Witness and Schedule Identification 1 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is Richard W Bridal II.  My business address is 527 East Capitol 3 

Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 4 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 5 

A. I am currently employed as an Accountant in the Accounting Department of the 6 

Financial Analysis Division of the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission” 7 

or “ICC”). 8 

Q. Please describe your professional background and affiliations. 9 

A. I am a Certified Public Accountant with a Bachelor of Business in Accountancy 10 

from Western Illinois University.  Prior to joining the Commission Staff (“Staff”) in 11 

October 2008, I was employed for 8 years as an auditor by the Medicare Part A 12 

Fiscal Intermediary for Illinois. 13 

Q. Have you previously testified before any regulatory bodies? 14 

A. Yes.  I have testified on several occasions before the Commission. 15 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 16 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present my analysis and recommendations on 17 

issues presented by the application for authority to engage in a reorganization 18 

and to enter into various agreements filed by Atmos Energy Corporation and 19 

Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corporation (jointly, the “Joint Applicants” or 20 

individually, “Atmos” or “Midstates”).   21 
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Q. What issues will you address in your testimony? 22 

A. I will address the following issues: 23 

(a) The required finding under Section 7-204(b)(7) of the Public Utilities Act 24 

(“the Act”), that the proposed reorganization is not likely to result in any 25 

adverse rate impacts on retail customers; and,  26 

(f) The required ruling under Section 7-204(c) of the Act, that the 27 

Commission shall not approve a reorganization without ruling on: (i) the 28 

allocation of any savings resulting from the proposed reorganization; and 29 

(ii) whether the companies should be allowed to recover any costs 30 

incurred in accomplishing the proposed reorganization and, if so, the 31 

amount of costs eligible for recovery and how the costs will be allocated. 32 

 Requirements Under Section 7-204(b)(7) of the Public Utilities Act 33 

Q. What are the requirements of Section 7-204(b)(7) of the Act? 34 

A. Section 7-204(b)(7) of the Act specifically requires that in reviewing any proposed 35 

reorganization, the Commission must find that the proposed reorganization is not 36 

likely to result in any adverse rate impacts on retail customers. 37 

Q. Do any other Staff witnesses provide testimony on this requirement? 38 

A. Yes.  In ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0 Staff witness Ms. Freetly also provides testimony 39 

and recommendations on the requirement of Section 7-204(b)(7) of the Act.  My 40 

recommendations are separate from and in addition to recommendations set 41 

forth by Ms. Freetly in her testimony. 42 

Q. What is your recommendation regarding whether the proposed 43 
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reorganization is likely to result in any adverse rate impacts on retail 44 

customers? 45 

A. As of the writing of my direct testimony, the Joint Applicants have failed to 46 

sufficiently explain what specific changes to utility infrastructure and personnel 47 

will occur post-reorganization, and what impact those changes will have on the 48 

cost to provide utility service.  Further, Joint Applicants’ testimony and responses 49 

to Staff Data Requests indicate that the Joint Applicants have no specific 50 

knowledge of the costs of operating Atmos’ Illinois gas distribution utility either on 51 

a current or forward-looking basis.  It is implausible how, in the absence of such 52 

basic information, the Joint Applicants could conclude, as they do in their 53 

application and accompanying testimony, that the proposed reorganization would 54 

not result in any adverse rate impacts on retail customers.  Information available 55 

in the Joint Applicants’ petition, testimony, and data request responses simply 56 

does not provide adequate detail required to draw such a conclusion; as such, I 57 

am unable to determine if the proposed reorganization will result in any adverse 58 

rate impacts.  Accordingly, I am unable to recommend the Commission make the 59 

required finding under Section 7-204(b)(7). Given the absence of a basis upon 60 

which to make this required finding, I recommend that the Commission not 61 

approve the proposed reorganization.   62 

Q. Please provide an example of the information required to make a finding 63 

that the proposed reorganization would not result in any adverse rate 64 

impact for retail customers. 65 

A. For example, the Joint Applicants state: 66 
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Liberty Midstates has identified the need to hire approximately 25 additional 67 
full time employees throughout the Midstates Utilities service area, some of 68 
which will be based in Illinois. 69 

 70 

 However, when asked for detailed information and any documentation in support 71 

of the need to hire the employees in question, the Liberty Energy (Midstates) 72 

response to Staff Data Request (“DR”) RWB 1.03(a) merely states that the basis 73 

was Atmos’ current costs.  Liberty Energy (Midstates) did not submit any 74 

documentation or support of what those current costs were, despite Staff’s 75 

specific request for that information.    Without the requested documentation or 76 

analyses, the Commission cannot independently evaluate the change in potential 77 

rate impact of the costs of those employees.  The Joint Applicants should 78 

supplement the response to Staff DR RWB 1.03 with the documentation of 79 

Atmos current costs which was used when making the determination and an 80 

explanation of how Liberty Energy (Midstates) reached its conclusion that 25 81 

employees would need to be hired and identify any decreased costs that offset 82 

the increased cost of the additional 25 employees.   83 

When asked for an itemized listing of the job title and projected cost for each of 84 

the additional employees, Liberty Energy (Midstates) responded that the bottom-85 

up review that was being done would determine the exact number of employees, 86 

services to be provided by those employees, and costs associated with those 87 

employees, and would provide the Commission with additional information at the 88 

conclusion of the review.  (Liberty Energy (Midstates) response to Staff DR RWB 89 

1.03(b))   90 
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Further, when asked why the addition of new employees as a direct result of the 91 

proposed reorganization is not likely to result in any adverse rate impact, Liberty 92 

Energy (Midstates) simply responded that the new employees will fulfill roles 93 

currently handled by Atmos employees who provide services to all of Atoms’ gas 94 

distribution companies, and that because the 25 new employees would be 95 

replacing other employees, there is no anticipated rate impact.  (Liberty Energy 96 

(Midstates) response to Staff DR RWB 1.03(c))  The Joint Applicants failed to 97 

explain, however, why or how the cost of the new employees will not exceed the 98 

cost of current Atmos employees.  Hiring new personnel to fulfill roles currently 99 

handled by Atmos personnel would most likely carry a higher cost, as the costs 100 

for those new employees would be allocated among fewer operating utilities than 101 

the cost of the current Atmos employees.  The Joint Applicants need to explain in 102 

detail how the addition of these new employees will not increase the cost of 103 

service and lead to adverse rate impact. 104 

Another example is the continuing services agreements (“CSA”) with Atmos 105 

following the acquisition.  When asked for a listing of those services and the 106 

current Atmos cost of those services, Liberty Energy (Midstates) is unable to do 107 

so, and states: 108 

Liberty Energy (Midstates) will require continuing services in the 109 
following areas: customer service, information technology, regulatory 110 
affairs, human resources, gas procurement, finance, and operations. 111 
The current annual costs to provide these services will not be known 112 
until the parties are able to define the needed services with more 113 
specificity. Liberty Energy (Midstates) and Atmos are in the process of 114 
developing project plans to determine exactly what services will be 115 
required and how long those services will be required. Joint Applicants 116 
expect to have preliminary project plans in the near future. 117 
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  (Liberty Energy (Midstates) response to Staff Data Request RWB 1.05)   118 

Further, when asked for the projected post-reorganization annual costs of the 119 

services that will continue to be required from Atmos, Liberty Energy (Midstates) 120 

can only state: 121 

The post-reorganization annual costs will be determined by the terms 122 
of the CSA. Liberty Energy (Midstates) will provide those projections 123 
once the CSA has been negotiated.  124 

(Liberty Energy (Midstates) response to Staff DR RWB 1.07)   125 

Moreover, when asked for an explanation of how Midstates Utilities will obtain 126 

other required services which will no longer be provided by Atmos, the Joint 127 

Applicants response to Staff DR RWB 1.06 states that at the end of the CSA, 128 

Liberty Energy (Midstates) will provide the necessary services directly.  The Joint 129 

Applicants should supplement their response to Staff DR RWB 1.06 as to how 130 

Liberty Energy (Midstates) will provide the necessary CSA-covered services 131 

directly and the projected future cost for those services.   132 

Q. What conclusion have your reached about the Joint Applicant’s position 133 

that there will be no rate impact from the change in ownership? 134 

A. It is implausible that an entity could conclude that the proposed reorganization 135 

would not have an adverse rate impact when the costs of providing service are 136 

not known.  Without knowing the cost decreases that will offset the cost 137 

increases associated with hiring additional employees and the CSA, the 138 

Commission cannot make a determination concerning adverse rate impact.    139 

 140 

Q. If the proposed reorganization is approved, what will the rate impact be? 141 
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A. There is no doubt that rates will increase.  The Joint Applicants state in testimony 142 

that “it is reasonable to assume that a rate case would be filed by the Midstates 143 

Utilities in Illinois at some point in the near future, since the last rate case was 144 

filed over a decade ago.”  (Joint Applicants’ Exhibit 2, lines 258-260)  Also, in 145 

response to Staff DR RWB 1.04, Liberty Energy (Midstates) states: 146 

(a) Although Liberty Energy (Midstates) has not conducted any formal 147 
studies or analyzes, it is our understanding that the Illinois assets have 148 
been earning below their approved rate of return for some time.  149 

(b) While no specific date has been identified for a rate filing, based on 150 
our understanding that Illinois assets have been under earning for 151 
some time Liberty Energy (Midstates) does anticipate making a rate 152 
filing within three years of the closing. 153 

(Liberty Energy (Midstates) response to Staff Data Request RWB 1.04)   154 

The mere filing for a rate increase after any potential approval of the proposed 155 

reorganization does not in of itself mean that the reorganization is the driver for a 156 

rate case.  However, without additional information regarding the costs and 157 

services discussed above, it is impossible to determine what impact the 158 

proposed reorganization in of itself will have on rates.   159 

Q. Is there any outstanding information that could cause you to change your 160 

recommendation? 161 

A. Yes.  It is my understanding that the Joint Applicants intend to provide revised 162 

and supplemental responses to some data requests.  Also, there are several 163 

other data request responses outstanding.  Information provided in relation to the 164 

revised, supplemental, and outstanding responses may impact my 165 

recommendations.  Any changes to my recommendations will be set forth in 166 

rebuttal testimony.   167 
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 168 

 Requirements Under Section 7-204(c) of the Public Utilities Act 169 

Q. What are the requirements of Section 7-204(c) of the Act? 170 

A. Section 7-204(c) of the Act states as follows: 171 

      (c)The Commission shall not approve a reorganization without ruling 172 
on: (i) the allocation of any savings resulting from the proposed 173 
reorganization; and (ii) whether the companies should be allowed to 174 
recover any costs incurred in accomplishing the proposed reorganization 175 
and, if so, the amount of costs eligible for recovery and how the costs will 176 
be allocated. 177 

Q. What are your recommendations to the Commission regarding the 178 

allocation of any savings and the recovery and allocation of any costs 179 

resulting from the proposed reorganization? 180 

A. If the proposed reorganization is approved by the Commission, I recommend the 181 

Commission make the following rulings regarding Section 7-204(c): 182 

 (i) I recommend the Commission find that all savings resulting from the 183 

proposed reorganization be flowed through directly to ratepayers;  184 

 (ii) I recommend the Commission find that the Joint Applicants should not be 185 

allowed to recover any costs incurred in accomplishing the proposed 186 

reorganization in this or any future proceeding.   187 

Q. Do the Joint Applicants agree with your recommendations regarding 188 

Section 7-204(c)? 189 

A. Yes.  In the revised response to Staff Data Request RWB 1.09, the Joint 190 

Applicants state:  191 
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 (a) Liberty Energy does not anticipate any savings resulting from 192 
the transaction, however, should any savings materialize, Liberty 193 
Energy expects such savings to offset the revenue requirement in 194 
its next rate case.  195 

 (b) Liberty Energy (Midstates) believes that transaction costs, e.g., 196 
the acquisition premium, legal and banking fees associated with the 197 
reorganization, are appropriately excluded from rate base. 198 
However, transition costs, e.g., the costs of obtaining continuing 199 
services from Atmos and IT and other investments, which will 200 
replace Atmos’ current infrastructure, reflect the cost of operating a 201 
utility and as such are appropriately included in rate base and/or 202 
operating expenses. 203 

(ICC Staff Ex. 3.0, Attachment B)   204 

As such, the Joint Applicants have agreed with my recommendations regarding 205 

Section 7-204(c). 206 

Q. Why should all savings resulting from the proposed reorganization be 207 

flowed through directly to ratepayers? 208 

A. As of the writing of this testimony, the Joint Applicants have not identified any 209 

savings resulting from the reorganization.  In fact, the Joint Applicants state,  210 

 Just as Liberty Energy Midstates does not anticipate any cost 211 
increases resulting from the transaction, we also do not anticipate 212 
any savings resulting from the transaction.    213 

(Joint Applicants Ex. 2.0, lines 275-277, emphasis added)   214 

 My recommendation assumes that any savings that might be recognized at a 215 

later date will be attributable solely to utility operations and, thus, should be 216 

flowed directly to the ratepayers. 217 

Q. How will savings be flowed through to ratepayers? 218 
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A. Any savings the Joint Applicants attain from the proposed reorganization will flow 219 

through to the costs associated with the regulated utility operations for 220 

consideration in setting rates by the Commission.  In response to Staff DR RWB 221 

1.09, the Joint Applicants agree, stating that Liberty Energy (Midstates) expects 222 

such savings to offset the revenue requirement in its next rate case.  (ICC Staff 223 

Ex. 3.0, Attachment B) 224 

Q.  Why do you recommend the Commission not allow recovery of costs 225 

incurred in accomplishing the proposed reorganization? 226 

A. The Joint Applicants have not requested recovery of costs incurred in 227 

accomplishing the proposed reorganization.  In fact, the Joint Applicants state: 228 

 Liberty Energy Midstates is not seeking any determination to 229 
include an acquisition premium as part of the rate base, and does 230 
not intend to charge the transaction costs incurred in the acquisition 231 
to its customers. (Joint Applicants Ex. 2.0, lines 255-257, emphasis 232 
added)   233 

 Further, Mr. Eichler states: 234 

 If Liberty Energy Midstates files for an increase in rates, however, it 235 
would not be an increase resulting from this transaction.  (Id., lines 236 
261-263, emphasis added)   237 

Given that the Joint Applicants are not requesting cost recovery, I recommend 238 

the Commission find that the Joint Applicants should not be allowed to recover 239 

any costs incurred in accomplishing the proposed reorganization in this or any 240 

future proceeding.  The Joint Applicants agree, stating:  241 

Liberty Energy (Midstates) believes that transaction costs, e.g., the 242 
acquisition premium, legal and banking fees associated with the 243 
reorganization, are appropriately excluded from rate base.  (ICC 244 
Staff Ex. 3.0, Attachment B) 245 
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Q. Does your definition of “costs incurred in accomplishing the proposed 246 

reorganization” include severance costs for any employees removed as 247 

part of the reorganization? 248 

A. Yes.  The Joint Applicants have stated that they intend to offer employment to all 249 

existing employees.  (Joint Applicants Ex. 3.0, lines 115-117)  Also, no specific 250 

severance costs have been identified.  However, if severance costs are incurred 251 

in accomplishing the proposed reorganization, such costs should be excluded 252 

from recovery in this or any future proceeding. 253 

Q. Are there potential costs that are not incurred in accomplishing the 254 

proposed reorganization, but are otherwise related to the proposed 255 

reorganization which may be recoverable in a future proceeding? 256 

A. Yes.  In reaching a decision regarding the recovery of costs incurred in 257 

accomplishing the proposed reorganization, the Commission should be careful to 258 

distinguish between costs incurred in accomplishing the reorganization, and 259 

costs attributed or related to the reorganization, which are separate and distinct 260 

classes of costs.  Such caution is required because of the potential to confuse 261 

the different classes of costs associated with a reorganization, some of which 262 

could indeed be proven to be recoverable in a future rate case.  Costs incurred in 263 

accomplishing the reorganization are costs of the types identified on ICC Staff 264 

Exhibit 3.0, Attachment A.  Also included in this class of costs are severance 265 

costs incurred in accomplishing the proposed reorganization.  Costs in this class 266 

should not be recoverable.   267 
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Costs attributed or related to the reorganization, that is, additional costs not of 268 

the types identified in ICC Staff Exhibit 3.0, Attachment A could indeed be proven 269 

to be recoverable in a future rate case.  One example of a cost that could 270 

possibly be attributed or related to the reorganization and not of the types 271 

identified in ICC Staff Exhibit 3.0, Attachment A are “the costs of obtaining 272 

continuing services from Atmos and IT and other investments, which will replace 273 

Atmos’ current infrastructure,” as discussed in the Joint Applicants’ response to 274 

Staff Data Request RWB 1.09 (ICC Staff Ex. 3.0, Attachment B). 275 

Costs attributed or related to the reorganization could potentially be wholly or 276 

partially recovered in a future rate case if the operating utility successfully 277 

substantiates a basis for recovery of those costs through its revenue requirement 278 

in such a proceeding.  Recoverability of costs in this class would be determined 279 

by the Commission in its Order in that future proceeding.  Those costs should not 280 

be ruled on until such time that the utility seeks their recovery in a future rate 281 

case.   282 

Summary 283 

Q. Please summarize the recommendations contained in your testimony. 284 

A. I recommend that the Commission not approve the proposed reorganization 285 

because it has not been established that the reorganization will not result in any 286 

adverse rate impacts on retail customers, as required by Section 7-204(b)(7) of 287 

the Act. 288 
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 However, in the event that the Commission approves the reorganization, I 289 

recommend that the Commission make the following rulings regarding Section 7-290 

204(c) of the Act: 291 

1) All savings resulting from the proposed reorganization shall be flowed through 292 

to the costs associated with the regulated intrastate operations for 293 

consideration in setting rates by the Commission (Section 7-204(c)(i) of the 294 

Act); and 295 

 2) Any costs incurred in accomplishing the proposed reorganization in this or 296 

any future proceeding shall not be recoverable through Illinois jurisdictional 297 

regulated rates (Section 7-204(c)(ii) of the Act). 298 

Conclusion 299 

Q. Does this question end your prepared direct testimony? 300 

A. Yes. 301 



 

Information Required Pursuant to 
220 ILCS 5/7-204A(a)(3) 

 

For information responsive to the requirements of 220 ILCS 5/7-204A(a)(3), the 
following estimated costs are attributable to the reorganization as of the date of the 
Application filing: 
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Estimate of Transaction Costs - Liberty Energy Midstates - Atmos

25-Jul-11

($ millions)

Financing Fees 2.96                 

Legal 0.30                 

Due Diligence 0.15                 

Total 3.41                 
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LIBERTY ENERGY (MIDSTATES) CORP. 
 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
DOCKET NO. 11-0559 

REVISED RESPONSE TO DATA REQUEST NO. RWB 1.09 
 

RWB 1.09 Regarding the Commission rulings required by Section 7-204(c) if the Public 
Utilities Act (“the Act”) (220 ILCS 5/7-204(c)), do the Joint Applicants agree that 
final order in this proceeding should rule that: 

a) All savings resulting from the proposed reorganization, if any, shall be 
flowed through to the costs associated with the regulated intrastate 
operations for consideration in setting rates by the Commission (Section 7-
204(c)(i) of the Act); and 

b) Any costs incurred in accomplishing the proposed reorganization in this or 
any future proceeding shall not be recoverable through Illinois 
jurisdictional regulated rates (Section 7-204(c)(ii) of the Act)? 

If the response is anything other than “yes,” please provide a detailed explanation 
of why the Joint Applicants disagree. 

 

Response: (a) Liberty Energy does not anticipate any savings resulting from the transaction, 
however, should any savings materialize, Liberty Energy expects such savings to 
offset the revenue requirement in its next rate case. 

(b) Liberty Energy (Midstates) believes that transaction costs, e.g., the acquisition 
premium, legal and banking fees associated with the reorganization, are 
appropriately excluded from rate base.  However, transition costs, e.g., the costs 
of obtaining continuing services from Atmos and IT and other investments, which 
will replace Atmos’ current infrastructure, reflect the cost of operating a utility 
and as such are appropriately included in rate base and/or operating expenses.    

Prepared By: 

Name: Peter Eichler 
Title:  Director of Regulatory Strategy, Liberty Utilities  
Contact: 905-465-4574 
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